

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.A. No. 19 of 2023

The Chairman & Managing Director & 3
Ors.

... Appellants

- Versus -

S. James

... Respondents

Clubbed with

MC(WA) No. 34 of 2023 with
MC(WA) No. 35 of 2023 with
MC(WA) No. 42 of 2024 with
MC(WA) No. 53 of 2023 with
MC(WA) No. 59 of 2023 with
W.A. No. 20 of 2023

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. K. SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

O R D E R

[K. Somashekar, CJ]

02.06.2025

The learned counsel for the appellants namely, Mr. D. Julius Riamei appears before this Court physically. Whereas, no representation for the respondent either through video conferencing or physically.

The learned counsel for the appellants seeks a short accommodation on the premises that he has been given information by the respondent in-person who is in the flood affected area in the State of Manipur. This submission made by the learned counsel appearing for the appellants in these matters is taken on record.

Consequently, these matters would be listed in usual course. It is deemed appropriate that these matters would listed on 09.07.2025.

In the meanwhile, the learned counsel appearing for the appellants seeks for extension of interim order.

Keeping in view of the submission made by the learned counsel appearing for the appellants, the interim order shall be extended till the next date of hearing.

In the meanwhile, Dr. S. James, party in-person is present before this Court through video conferencing. But, due some technical issue, his was unable to appear before this Court earlier. His submission is taken on record.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Bipin