

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WA No.19 of 2023** With  
MC(WA)No.34 of 2023 With  
MC(WA)No.35 of 2023 With  
MC(WA)No.42 of 2024 With  
MC(WA)No.53 of 2023 With  
MC(WA)No.59 of 2023 With  
WA No.20 of 2023

The Chairman & Managing Director & 3 Ors.

***Appellants***

**Vs.**

S James.

***Respondent***

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**(ORDER)**

**(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)**

**10.09.2025**

Learned counsel for the appellants, Mr. D. Julius Riamei for appellant in WA No.19 of 2023 is present before the court physically and whereby this proceeding is connected with the proceeding in item Nos. 26 to 31.

Whereas in these matters, Mr. Dr. James who is present before the court physically as party in person is stoutly opposing for granting some short accommodation as sought for by the learned counsel appearing for the appellant but the appeal is nothing but continuity of the proceeding and more so, it is required for revisiting the impugned order which is under challenged in these appeals proceeding.

However, keeping in the scope of Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure that there is no limit to exercise the inherent power, either effecting or affecting any orders under this code, that is the first limb of the said provision of law, the second limb of the said provision of law relating to preventing the abuse of process of law and in totality of the said provision of law, the third limb of the said provision of law is seeking for securing the ends of justice, it is applicable to both the parties to the proceedings.

Therefore, keeping in view the provision of section 151 of CPC and inclusive of submission of the learned counsel appearing for the appellant in these matters, it deemed appropriate that all these matters would be listed on 09.10.2025.

In the meanwhile, the learned counsel appearing for the appellant inclusive of the learned counsel for the respondent be directed to submit synoptic note in terms of the argument and copy of the same shall be inter se supplied.

However, keeping in view the learned counsel for the appellant in these matters, it is deemed appropriate that if any interim is in force, the same shall be extended until further order.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*John Kom*